

SC No. 386-21
FIR No. 1127-20
PS Nangloi
State Vs. Manoj Kumar @ Manoj Shokeen and anr.

09.05.2023

Present : Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for the complainant company
with Ld. Counsel.
Accused No.1 is present with Ld. Counsel Sh.
Fanish K. Jain.
**Accused Sandeep already stand declared PO vide
order dated 05.04.2022.**
Accused Naresh is present with Ld. Counsel.

The matter is fixed today for the purpose of recording
statement of the accused persons u/s 313 Cr.P.C.

However, it is submitted by the Ld. Addl. PP for the
State that he wants to examine one more witness namely Smt.
Sobhana d/o Sh. Gopalan, age 55 years, DGM (Finance), Enforcement
Office, Hari Nagar, New Delhi, whose name is not mentioned in the
list of witnesses, for the purpose of proving electricity bill which has
been raised qua the theft in question.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsels for the accused
persons that they have no objection if the said request made by Ld.
Addl. PP for the State is allowed.

Accordingly, the request made by the Ld. Addl. PP for
the State for calling the witness is allowed.

Let the witness namely namely Smt. Sobhana d/o Sh.
Gopalan, age 55 years, DGM (Finance), Enforcement Office, Hari
Nagar, New Delhi be summoned along with record for **22.05.2023**.

(Vinay Singhal)
ASJ (Electricity) - 01,
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/Delhi
09.05.2023