

SC 386/2021
STATE Vs. MANOJ SHOKEEN AND ANR.
FIR NO. 1127 /2020 (Nangloi)

21.09.2023

Present : Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Rohit Yadav, Proxy counsel for accused no.1
Manoj Kumar alongwith accused in person.
Sh. Gulshan Kumar, Proxy counsel for accused no.2
Naresh on behalf of main counsel Sh. CP Malik.
IO / ASI Sunil in person.
ACP Keshav Mathur. the then SHO is present.

Vide order dated 05.04.2022, proceedings qua
accused no.3 already declared PO.

Matter is fixed today for DE.

ACP Keshav Mathur, the then SHO submits that the
then ACP Mahender Kumar has been retired from services.

In view of the same, he is dispensed with.

Ld. APP submits that he wants to go through the file
and move an appropriate application before the court and has
requested for some more time.

Accordingly, put up for further proceedings on
06.10.2023.

(Vikrant Vaid)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Delhi
21.09.2023